construction period to 22 months to reflect the average from the BCIS Duration
Indicator.

3.22 JLL have adopted a sales period of 3 years which reflects 1 sale per 3 months. We
accept that the proposed scheme will generate a lower sales rate than standard
flatted development but we consider this rate is very low. The evidence from
Hamilton Drive does suggest however that sales of such luxury housing is slow. We
have nonetheless updated the sales period to 2 years reflecting 1 sale per 2 months.
We note that we have allowed for a marketing and sales budget of c.£2m and we
consider that at this level of outlay, the developer would expect at least this sales
rate. We have not allowed for off-plan sales which may be pessimistic.

Recommendations

3.23 We have been remade JLL’s Argus appraisal and we have applied our amendments as
outlined in Section 2.

3.24 After these changes we identify a deficit of -£6.28m. We therefore conclude that the
proposals cannot provide affordable housing.

3.25 We have undertaken sensitivity analysis to test the impact of 5% upward and
downward changes to costs and values. We include our sensitivity analysis as follows:

Build Costs

Sales Values -10.00% -5.00% 0.00%  +5.00%  +10.00%

-10.00% -£8,666,248 -£12,126,307 -£15,594,220 -£19,069,955 -£22,545,690

-5.00% -£4,034,420 -£7,472,362 -£10,932,421 -£14,392,480 -£17,867,173

0.00%  £574,279 -£2,854,429 -£6,283,137 -£9,738,535 -£13,198,594

+5.00%  £5,152,159 £1,754,270 -£1,674,438 -£5,103,146 -£8,544,648

+10.00%  £9,720,045 £6,322,265 £2,924,484 -£494,447 -£3,923,155

3.26 We note that based on our figures, the scheme would generate a surplus after a 5%
reduction in costs and a 5% increase in sales values.

3.27 We recommend that if a policy compliant offer is not made, the scheme should be
subject to a late stage review of viability in order that the viability can be assessed
over the lifetime of the development. We would recommend that this assessment be
on a fully open book basis and should be expanded beyond the GLA guidance on
formulas to include additional costs such as professional fees, marketing, agent and
legal fees as we consider that there remains significant uncertainty over these